

EN - Important Safety Instructions

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. READ THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT BEFORE SETTING UP, OPERATING, AND SERVICING YOUR CRICUT EasyPress™ 3.

Please follow the enclosed instructions, online instructions, and other Cricut instructional materials.

In these Safety Instructions the term “Machine” means Cricut EasyPress 3.

WARNING: Risk of Injury, Fire, and Electric Shock. Operating Machine in a manner not prescribed in the enclosed instructions, online instructions, and other official Cricut materials may result in damage to Machine, property damage, injury, or even death.

Please note the following safety-related symbols that appear on Machine:

Attention. Alerts you to potential hazards. Please read and follow all instructions, warnings, and cautions.

Caution, Hot Surface. Machine operates at high temperatures. Machine heat plate is hot during use. DO NOT TOUCH.

For Indoor Use Only. Machine is to be used in dry indoor locations only.

Return Machine to Safety Base. Machine’s high operating temperatures can cause burns, damage surfaces, and start fires. Always place Machine in Safety Base when not holding or using.

WARNING: Machine operates at high temperatures that can cause burns or other injury. Machine heat plate is hot during use. USE WITH EXTREME CAUTION.

CAUTION: Use in a well-ventilated area – vapors from heating process may be irritating to sensitive individuals. In case of skin irritation, immediately wash skin with soap and water; for contact with eyes, immediately flush with water. If irritation persists, seek medical attention.

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock. Do not open, modify, or otherwise tamper with Machine.

Always turn Machine OFF before plugging or unplugging from the electrical outlet. Never pull on the cord to disconnect Machine from the electrical outlet; instead, grasp the plug and pull to disconnect Machine.

WARNING: To provide continued protection against risk of electric shock, connect to properly grounded outlets only. Connect only to a power outlet that delivers power which is in accordance with the electrical ratings marked on your product.

Before cleaning Machine, unplug from power outlet and allow to cool completely. Only clean with a soft cloth dampened with glass cleaner and water. Never use flammable liquid or solvents like acetone or nail polish remover.

Do not immerse in water or use in wet conditions.

Machine is intended for household and indoor use only. While using Machine, follow these safe-use practices:

- Use Machine in a well-ventilated area where air temperature does not exceed 35°C (95°F);
- Be careful when using Machine near combustible or heat reactive materials;
- Do not apply heat to material longer than recommended;
- Always unplug Machine and allow it to cool down before storage;
- Ensure Machine is situated on a flat, stable surface;
- Do not leave Machine unattended when it is switched on; and
- Unplug Machine from outlet when not in use and before cleaning.

WARNING: Machine becomes hot during use. Young children should be kept away.

Machine is not intended for use by children 12 years of age and under, or by persons with reduced physical, sensory or cognitive capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of Machine by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with Machine.

The power cord should be positioned so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be tripped over, snagged, or pulled on unintentionally (especially by children).

Use care not to allow the cord to touch the heated surface. Coil the cord loosely when storing.

If the power cord is damaged, do not operate Machine.

Do not operate if Machine is damaged. If Machine or power cord are damaged, contact Cricut Member Care for resolution: cricut.com/contact

Model Numbers: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3

Power Consumption: 1220 W
Supply Voltage: 230 V
Operating Frequency: 50 Hz

Model Numbers: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3

Power Consumption: 1420 W
Supply Voltage: 230 V
Operating Frequency: 50 Hz

FR - Consignes Importantes de Sécurité

LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS. VEUILLEZ LIRE CE DOCUMENT EN ENTIER AVANT D’ASSEMBLER, D’UTILISER, ET D’ENTREtenir LA CRICUT EasyPress™ 3.

Veillez suivre les instructions ci-jointes, les instructions en ligne et autres guides ou tutoriels officiels de Cricut.

Dans ces instructions de sécurité, le terme « Machine » renvoie à la Cricut EasyPress 3

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessure, d’incendie et de choc électrique.

L'utilisation de la Machine d'une manière non conforme aux instructions ci-jointes, instructions en ligne et à toute autre documentation officielle Cricut peut entraîner des dommages à la Machine, des dommages matériels, des blessures voire la mort.

Veillez noter les symboles de sécurité suivants qui apparaissent sur la Machine :

Attention. Vous avertit des dangers potentiels. Veillez lire et suivre toutes les instructions, les avertissements et les mises en garde.

Attention , surface chaude. La Machine fonctionne à des températures élevées. La plaque chauffante de la Machine est chaude pendant l'utilisation. Ne pas toucher.

Pour un usage en intérieur uniquement. La Machine doit être utilisée à l'intérieur, dans des endroits secs uniquement.

Reposez la Machine sur sa base de sécurité. Les températures de fonctionnement élevées de la Machine peuvent causer des brûlures, endommager les surfaces et provoquer des incendies. Veillez toujours placer la Machine sur sa base de sécurité lorsque vous ne la tenez pas ou ne l'utilisez pas.

AVERTISSEMENT : Cette Machine fonctionne à des températures élevées, ce qui peut causer des brûlures ou d'autres blessures. La plaque chauffante de la Machine est chaude pendant l'utilisation. Soyez extrêmement prudent.

ATTENTION : À utiliser dans un endroit bien aéré; les vapeurs provenant du processus de chauffe peuvent être irritantes pour les personnes sensibles. En cas d'irritation cutanée, nettoyez immédiatement la peau à l'eau et au savon; en cas de contact avec les yeux, nettoyez immédiatement à grande eau. Si

l'irritation persiste, faites-vous examiner par un professionnel de santé.

ATTENTION : Risque de choc électrique. Ne pas ouvrir, modifier ou autrement altérer la Machine.

Mettez toujours la Machine hors tension avant de brancher ou de débrancher de la prise électrique. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher la Machine de la prise électrique ; saisissez la fiche et tirez dessus pour débrancher la Machine.

AVERTISSEMENT : pour assurer une protection continue contre le risque d'électrocution, veillez vous brancher uniquement sur des prises correctement installées. Connectez uniquement à une prise de courant qui fournit une alimentation conforme aux caractéristiques électriques indiquées sur votre produit.

Avant de nettoyer la Machine, débranchez-la de la prise électrique et laissez-la refroidir complètement. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon doux imbibé de nettoyant pour vitres ou de l'eau. N'utilisez jamais de liquides inflammables ou de solvants tels que l'acétone ou le dissolvant pour vernis à ongles.

Ne pas plonger dans l'eau ni utiliser dans des conditions humides.

La Machine est uniquement destinée à un usage domestique et en intérieur. Lorsque vous utilisez la Machine, veuiliez respecter les consignes de sécurité suivantes :

- Utilisez la Machine dans un endroit bien ventilé où la température de l'air ne dépasse pas 35 °C (95 °F)
- Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez la Machine à proximité de matériaux combustibles ou réactifs à la chaleur ;
- Évitez de chauffer le matériau plus longtemps que ce qui est recommandé ;

• Débranchez toujours la Machine et laissez-la refroidir avant de la ranger ;

• Assurez-vous que la Machine est située sur une surface plane et stable ;

• Ne laissez pas la Machine sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est allumée ; et

• Débranchez la Machine de la prise de courant lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée et avant tout entretien ou nettoyage.

AVERTISSEMENT : La Machine devient chaude pendant l'utilisation. Les jeunes enfants doivent être tenus à l'écart.

La Machine n'est pas destinée à être utilisée par des enfants de moins de 12 ans ou par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou cognitives réduites ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles n'aient été supervisées ou instruites sur l'utilisation de la Machine par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec la Machine.

Le cordon d'alimentation doit être placé de manière à ne pas se poser sur le comptoir ou la table où il pourrait faire trébucher ou être accroché ou tiré involontairement (surtout par des enfants).

Veillez à ne pas laisser le cordon toucher la surface chauffée. Enroulez le cordon sans le serrer lors du stockage.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, n'utilisez pas la Machine.

N'utilisez pas la Machine si elle est endommagée. Si la Machine ou le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, contactez l'assistance Member Care Cricut pour trouver une solution : cricut.com/contact

Número de modèle : CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3

Consumo eléctrico : 1220 W
Tensión de l'alimentación : 230 V
Frecuencia de funcionamiento : 50 Hz

Número de Modelo : CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3

Consumo Eléctrico : 1420 W
Tensión de Alimentación : 230 V
Frecuencia de Funcionamiento : 50 Hz

DE - Wichtige sicherheitsanweisungen

BITTE ANWEISUNGEN LESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN. BITTE GESTANDTES DOKUMENT VOR DEM EINRICHTEN,BEDIENEN UND INSTANDHALTEN DER EasyPress™ 3 LESEN.

Bitte beiliegende Anweisungen, Online-Anleitungen und anderes Infomaterial von Cricut beachten.

In diesen Sicherheitsanweisungen bezieht sich der Begriff „Machine“ auf die Cricut EasyPress 3.

WARNUNG: Verletzungs-, Brand- und Stromschlaggefahr.

Das Betreiben der Maschine auf eine Weise, die nicht in den beigefügten Anweisungen, Online-Anleitungen und anderen offiziellen Cricut-Materialien vorgeschrieben ist, kann zu Schäden an der Maschine, Sachschäden, Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen.

Bitte die folgenden sicherheitsbezogenen Symbole, die auf der Maschine angezeigt werden, beachten:

Achtung. Warnt vor möglichen Gefahren. Bitte alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen lesen und befolgen.

Vorsicht, heiße Oberfläche. Die Maschine arbeitet bei hohen Temperaturen. Die Heizplatte der Maschine ist bei der Verwendung heiß. NICHT BERÜHREN.

Nur für die Verwendung im Innenbereich geeignet. Die Maschine darf nur in trockenen Innenräumen eingesetzt werden.

Machine zurück auf die Sicherheitsunterlage stellen. Die hohen Betriebstemperaturen der Maschine können Verbrennungen verursachen, Oberflächen beschädigen und Brände auslösen. Bitte die Maschine immer auf die Sicherheitsunterlage stellen, wenn sie nicht gehalten oder benutzt wird.

WARNUNG: Die Maschine arbeitet bei hohen Temperaturen, die zu Verbrennungen oder anderen Verletzungen führen können. Die Heizplatte der Maschine ist bei der Verwendung heiß. MIT AUSSERSTER VORSICHT VERWENDEN.

VORSICHT: In einem gut belüfteten Raum verwenden – die Dämpfe vom Erwärmungsvorgang können bei Empfindlichkeit zu Reizungen führen. Bei Hautreizung betroffenen Bereich sofort mit Seife und Wasser waschen. Bei Augenkontakt diese sofort mit Wasser spülen. Bei anhaltender Reizung medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen.

VORSICHT: Stromschlaggefahr. Die Maschine bitte nicht öffnen, modifizieren oder manipulieren.

Machine immer ausschalten, bevor der Stecker ein- oder ausgeschaltet wird. Niemals an die Steckdose ziehen, um die Maschine von der Steckdose zu trennen, sondern den Stecker greifen und daran ziehen, um die Maschine auszustecken.

WARNUNG: Ein kontinuierlichen Schutz vor einem elektrischen Schock zu gewährleisten, die Maschine nur in ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdosen einstecken. Nur in eine Steckdose einstecken, die Strom gemäß der auf dem Produkt angegebenen elektrischen Leistung liefert.

Machine immer ausschalten, bevor der Stecker ein- oder ausgeschaltet wird. Niemals an die Steckdose ziehen, um die Maschine von der Steckdose zu trennen, sondern den Stecker greifen und daran ziehen, um die Maschine auszustecken.

WARNUNG: Ein kontinuierlichen Schutz vor einem elektrischen Schock zu gewährleisten, die Maschine nur in ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdosen einstecken. Nur in eine Steckdose einstecken, die Strom gemäß der auf dem Produkt angegebenen elektrischen Leistung liefert.

Bitte vor der Reinigung der Maschine das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose ziehen und die Maschine komplett abkühlen lassen. Nur mit einem mit Glasreiniger oder Wasser befeuchteten weichen Tuch reinigen. Niemals brennbare Flüssigkeiten oder Lösungsmittel wie Aceton oder Nagellackentferner verwenden.

Nicht in Wasser eintauchen oder in nasser Umgebung verwenden.

Die Machine ist nur für den Gebrauch im Haushalt und in Innenräumen bestimmt. Bitte bei der Verwendung der Maschine folgende Sicherheitsanweisungen befolgen:

- Machine in einem gut belüfteten Bereich verwenden, in dem die Lufttemperatur 35 °C (95 °F) nicht überschreitet,
- Bei der Verwendung der Maschine in der Nähe von brennbaren oder auf Wärme reagierenden Materialien bitte vorsichtig vorgehen.

• Hitze bitte nicht länger als empfohlen anwenden.

• Vor dem Verstauren der Maschine bitte immer Netzstecker der Maschine aus der Steckdose ziehen und komplett abkühlen lassen.

• Bitte immer darauf achten, dass sich die Maschine auf einer flachen, stabilen Oberfläche befindet.

• Maschine, wenn eingeschaltet, niemals unbeaufsichtigt lassen.

• Bitte vor der Reinigung oder Warten der Maschine, das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose ziehen und die Maschine komplett abkühlen lassen.

WARNUNG: Die Maschine wird bei der Verwendung heiß. Von kleinen Kinder fernhalten.

Die Maschine ist nicht für die Verwendung von Kindern unter 12 Jahren oder von Personen mit verminderten physischen, sensorischen oder kognitiven Fähigkeiten bzw. Mangel an Wissen und Erfahrung geeignet, es sei denn, diese werden beaufsichtigt oder in die Verwendung der Maschine durch eine für deren Sicherheit zuständige Person eingewiesen.

Kinder sollen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit der Maschine spielen.

Das Netzkabel sollte so verlegt werden, dass es nicht über die Arbeitsplatte oder Tischplatte hängt, wo (insbesondere Kinder) unbeabsichtigt darüber stolpern, es eingeklemmen oder austauschen könnten.

Das Kabel darf die erhitzte Oberfläche nicht berühren. Die Maschine bitte mit der wolle aufgewickeltem Kabel lagern.

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, darf die Maschine nicht in Betrieb genommen werden.

Machine nicht verwenden, wenn diese beschädigt ist. Bei Beschädigung der Maschine oder des Netzkabels, bitte an den Cricut Kundenservice wenden: cricut.com/contact.

Modelnummer: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3

Stromverbrauch: 1220 W
Netzspannung: 230 V
Betriebsfrequenz: 50 Hz

Modelnummer: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3

Stromverbrauch: 1420 W
Netzspannung: 230 V
Betriebsfrequenz: 50 Hz

ES - Importantes instrucciones de seguridad

LEE Y GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEE ESTE DOCUMENTO ENTERO ANTES DE CONFIGURAR, UTILIZAR Y MANTENER TU CRICUT EasyPress 3.

Por favor, siga las instrucciones adjuntas, las instrucciones en línea y otros materiales de instrucciones de Cricut.

En estas instrucciones de seguridad el término “Máquina” hace referencia a Cricut EasyPress 3.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones, incendios y descargas eléctricas.

Usar la Máquina de una manera no prescrita en las instrucciones adjuntas, en las instrucciones en línea, y en otros materiales oficiales de Cricut puede causar daños a la Máquina, daños a la propiedad, lesiones o incluso la muerte.

Ten en cuenta los siguientes símbolos de seguridad que aparecen en la Máquina:

Atención. Te alerta de los posibles peligros. Por favor, lee y sigue todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones.

Precaución, superficie caliente. La Máquina funciona a altas temperaturas. La placa de calor de la Máquina se calienta durante el uso. NO TOCAR.

Solo para uso interior. Esta Máquina debe utilizarse únicamente en lugares interiores secos.

Vuelve a poner la Máquina en la base de seguridad. Las altas temperaturas de funcionamiento de la Máquina pueden causar quemaduras, dañar superficies y provocar incendios. Coloca siempre la Máquina en la base de seguridad cuando no la tengas en las manos o la estás utilizando.

Precaución. Debe utilizarse en un lugar debidamente ventilado, el vapor emitido durante el proceso de calentamiento podría causar irritaciones a personas con sensibilidad cutánea o respiratorias o agua. Nunca utilices líquidos o disolventes inflamables como la acetona o el quitasmalta de uñas.

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No abras, modifiques o manipules la Máquina bajo ningún concepto.

Apaga siempre la Máquina antes de enchufarla o desenchufarla de la toma de corriente. Nunca tires del cable para desconectar la Máquina de la toma de corriente; en su lugar, agarra la clavija y tira para desconectar la Máquina.

ADVERTENCIA: Para proporcionar una protección continua contra el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, conecta la máquina únicamente a tomas de corriente con conexión a tierra. Conéctate solo a una toma de corriente que suministre energía de acuerdo con las especificaciones eléctricas que indica el producto.

Antes de limpiar la máquina, desconéctala de la toma de corriente y deja que se enfríe por completo. Debe limpiarse con un paño suave húmedo con limpiacristales o agua. Nunca utilices líquidos o disolventes inflamables como la acetona o el quitasmalta de uñas.

No lo sumergas en agua ni lo uses en condiciones húmedas.

La Máquina está destinada únicamente para uso doméstico y en interiores. Cuando utilices la Máquina, sigue estas prácticas de uso seguro:

- Usa la Máquina en una zona bien ventilada donde la temperatura del aire no exceda los 35 °C (95°F)
- Ten cuidado cuando uses la Máquina cerca de materiales combustibles o reactivos al calor;
- No apliques calor al material más tiempo del recomendado;
- Siempre desenchufa la Máquina y deja que se enfríe antes de guardarla;
- Asegúrate de que la Máquina está situada en una superficie plana y estable;
- No dejes la Máquina sin supervisión cuando esté encendida;
- Desenchufa la Máquina de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de su mantenimiento o limpieza.

ADVERTENCIA: La Máquina se calienta durante su uso. Los niños pequeños deben mantenerse alejados.

La máquina no se ha diseñado para ser utilizada por niños de 12 años de edad o menores, ni por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o cognitivas reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad les haya supervisado o instruido en el uso de la máquina.

Los niños deben ser vigilados para garantizar que no jueguen con la Máquina.

La Machine de alimentation debe colocrase de manera que no caiga sobre el mostrador o la mesa, donde pueda tropezarse, engancharse o tirar de él sin querer (especialmente los niños).

Cuidado con ce que el cable no touche la superficie caliente. Enrolla el cable sin apretarlo cuando lo guardes.

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, no utilices la Máquina.

No utilices la Máquina si está dañada. Si la Máquina o el cable de alimentación están dañados, contacta con el Servicio de atención al Cliente.

Atención al Miembro de Servicio para solucionar: cricut.com/contact

Número de modelo: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3
Consumo de energía: 1220 W
Suministro de voltaje: 230 V
Frecuencia de funcionamiento: 50 Hz

Número de Modelo: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3

Consumo de Energía: 1420 W
Suministro de Voltaje: 230 V
Frecuencia de Funcionamiento: 50 Hz

IT - Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti

LEGGERE E SALVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LEGGERE INTERAMENTE IL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO PRIMA DI CONFIGURARE, AZIONARE O SOTTOPORRE A MANUTENZIONE LA CRICUT EasyPress™ 3.

In queste istruzioni sulla sicurezza, con il termine “Macchina” s'intende la Cricut EasyPress 3.

ATTENZIONE: Rischio di lesioni, incendio e scosse elettriche.

Utilizzare la macchina in maniera diversa da quanto raccomandato nelle istruzioni allegate, in quelle online o negli altri materiali ufficiali Cricut può provocare danni alla macchina e alle proprietà, lesioni o perfino la morte. Prestare attenzione ai seguenti simboli relativi alla sicurezza riportati sulla macchina:

Attenzione. Avvisi di rischi potenziali. Leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni, gli avvisi e gli avvertimenti.
Attenzione, superficie molto calda. La macchina funziona a temperature elevate. Durante l'uso, la piastra riscaldante della macchina risulta molto calda.
NON TOCCARE.

Solo per uso in ambienti chiusi. La macchina deve essere utilizzata solo in luoghi asciutti al chiuso.

Rimettere la macchina sulla base di sicurezza. Le elevate temperature di funzionamento della macchina possono causare ustioni, danni alle superfici e originare incendi. Posizionare sempre la macchina sulla base di sicurezza quando la si posa o non la si utilizza.

ATTENZIONE: la macchina funziona a temperature elevate che possono causare ustioni o altre lesioni. Durante l'uso, la piastra riscaldante della macchina risulta molto calda. USARE PRESTANDO ESTREMA ATTENZIONE.

ATTENZIONE: da utilizzare in un'area ben ventilata, i vapori prodotti dal processo di riscaldamento potrebbero risultare irritanti nel caso di soggetti sensibili. In caso di irritazione cutanea, lavare immediatamente la pelle con acqua e sapone, nel caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquarli immediatamente con acqua. Se l'irritazione persiste, rivolgersi a un medico.

ATTENZIONE: rischio di scosse elettriche. Non aprire, modificare o manomettere in altro modo la macchina.

SPEGNERE sempre la macchina prima di collegarla o scollegarla dalla presa elettrica. Non tirare mai il cavo per scollegare la macchina dalla presa elettrica; afferarre invece la spina e la forca.

ATTENZIONE: per garantire una protezione continua contro il rischio di scosse elettriche, collegare solo a prese dotate di una portata messa a terra. Collegare solo a prese che forniscono un'alimentazione corrispondente ai parametri elettrici indicati sul prodotto.

Prima di pulire la macchina, scollegala dalla presa di corrente e lasciala raffreddare completamente. Pulire esclusivamente con un panno morbido inumidito con detergente per vetri o acqua. Non utilizzare mai liquidi infiammabili o solventi come acetone o prodotti per rimuovere lo smalto dalle unghie.

Non immergere in acqua o usare in condizioni umide.

La macchina è destinata solo all'uso domestico e in ambienti chiusi. Durante l'uso della macchina, attenersi alle seguenti pratiche di sicurezza:

- utilizzare la macchina in un'area ben ventilata, dove la temperatura non superi i 35°C (95°F);
- prestare attenzione quando si utilizza la macchina nei pressi di materiali combustibili o reattivi al calore;
- non applicare il calore al materiale più a lungo di quanto raccomandato;
- staccare sempre la macchina dalla corrente e farla raffreddare prima di conservarla;
- assicurarsi che la macchina si trovi su una superficie piana e stabile;
- non lasciare incustodita la macchina quando è accesa e
- scollegarla dall'alimentazione quando non è in uso e prima della manutenzione o della pulizia.

Non immergere in acqua o usare in condizioni umide. La macchina è destinata allo uso domestico e in ambienti chiusi. Durante l'uso della macchina, attenersi alle seguenti pratiche di sicurezza:

• utilizzare la macchina in un'area ben ventilata, dove la temperatura non superi i 35°C (95°F);

- prestare attenzione quando si utilizza la macchina nei pressi di materiali combustibili o reattivi al calore;
- non applicare il calore al materiale più a lungo di quanto raccomandato;
- staccare sempre la macchina dalla corrente e farla raffreddare prima di conservarla;
- assicurarsi che la macchina si trovi su una superficie piana e stabile;
- non lasciare incustodita la macchina quando è accesa e
- scollegarla dall'alimentazione quando non è in uso e prima della manutenzione o della pulizia.

Non immergere in acqua o usare in condizioni umide.

La macchina è destinata allo uso domestico e in ambienti chiusi. Durante l'uso della macchina, attenersi alle seguenti pratiche di sicurezza:

• utilizzare la macchina in un'area ben ventilata, dove la temperatura del aire no exceda los 35 °C (95°F)

Ten cuidado cuando uses la Máquina cerca de materiales combustibles o reactivos al calor;

• No apliques calor al material más tiempo del recomendado;

• Siempre desenchufa la Máquina y deja que se enfríe antes de guardarla;

• Asegúrate de que la Máquina está situada en una superficie plana y estable;

• No dejes la Máquina sin supervisión cuando esté encendida;

Desenchufa la Máquina de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de su mantenimiento o limpieza.

ADVERTENCIA: La Máquina se calienta durante su uso. Los niños pequeños deben mantenerse alejados.

La máquina no se ha diseñado para ser utilizada por niños de 12 años de edad o menores, ni por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o cognitivas reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que una persona responsable de su seguridad les haya supervisado o instruido en el uso de la máquina.

Los niños deben ser vigilados para garantizar que no jueguen con la Máquina.

La Machine de alimentation doit être placée de manière à ne pas se poser sur le comptoir ou la table où il pourrait faire trébucher ou être accroché ou tiré involontairement (surtout par des enfants).

Veillez à ne pas laisser le cordon toucher la surface chauffée. Enroulez le cordon sans le serrer lors du stockage.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, n'utilisez pas la

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Ventilator endast i ventilerade utrymmen—ångorna från värmningen kan vara irriterande för känsliga personer. Vid hudirritation ska du omedelbart tvätta huden med tvål och vatten; vid kontakt med ögon skölj du omedelbart med vatten. Sök läkarehjälp om irritationen kvarstår.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Risk för elektriska stötar. Maskinen får inte öppnas, modifieras eller på annat sätt manipuleras.

Stäng alltid AV maskinen innan du kopplar in eller drar ut den ur ett eluttag. Dra aldrig i sladden för att koppla ur maskinen ur eluttaget; fäst istället tag i kontakten och dra i den för att koppla ur maskinen.

VARNING: För att ge fortsatt skydd mot risken för elstöt ska du endast ansluta till ordentligt jordade uttag. Anslut endast till ett eluttag som levererar ström som är i enlighet med de elektriska betyg som är markerade på din produkt.

Innan maskinen rengörös, koppla ur den från strömuttag och låt svalna helt. Får endast rengöras med mjuk trasa fuktad med glasrengöringsmedel eller vatten. Använd aldrig brandfarliga vätskor eller lösningsmedel som acetone.

Får inte nedsänkas i vatten eller användas under våta förhållanden.

Maskinen är endast avsedd för användning i hushåll och indoor. Vid användning av maskinen ska du följa dessa metoder för säker användning:

- Använd maskinen på ventilerad plats där lufttemperaturen inte överstiger 35 °C;
- Var försiktig när du använder maskinen nära lättantändliga eller värmereaktiva material;
- Värm inte material längre än rekommenderat;
- Koppla alltid ur maskinen och låt den svalna innan den ställs i förård;
- Se till att maskinen står på en plan, stabil yta;
- Lämma inte maskinen utan tillsyn medan den är påslagen;
- Dras ur maskinen ur uttaget när den inte ska användas samt före service och rengöring.

VARNING: maskinen blir varm under användning. Unga barn ska hållas borta.

Maskinen er ikke beregnet til brug af børn 12 år eller yngre, eller personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller kognitiv kapacitet, eller manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de under opsyn eller instruktion om brug af maskinen af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

Barn ska övervakas för att se till att de inte leker med maskinen.

Elkablen ska placeras så att den inte hänger över köksbänk eller bord på ett sätt där någon kan snubbla eller fastna på den, eller dra i den (säkrilt barn).

Var försiktig så att sladden inte rör vid den varma ytan. Linda sladden löst vid förvaring.

Använd inte maskinen om elkabeln är skadad.

Använd inte maskinen om den är skadad. Om maskinen eller elkabeln har skadats ska du kontakta Cricuts kundtjänst för hjälp: cricut.com/contact

Modelnummer: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3
Strömförbrukning: 1220 W
Volt: 230 V
Användningsfrekvens: 50 Hz

Modelnummer: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3
Strömförbrukning: 1420 W
Volt: 230 V
Användningsfrekvens: 50 Hz

NO - Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

LES OG TA VARE PÅ DENNE INSTRUKSJONENE. LES HELE DOKUMENTET FOR OPPSETT, DRIFT OG VEDLIEKHOLD AV CRICUT EasyPress™ 3

Følg de vedlagte instruksjonene. Instruksjoner på nettet og andre instruksjonsmaterieraler fra Cricut.

Bruk av maskinen på en måte som ikke er foreskrevet i de vedlagte instruksjonene, instruksjoner på internett samt andre offisielle Cricut-materiale kan føre til skade på maskinen, skade på eiendom, personskade eller til og med død.

Legg merke til følgende sikkerhetssymboler som står på maskinen:

⚠️ Fare. Varsler deg om potensielle farer. Les og følg alle instruksjoner, advarsler og forsiktighetsregler

⚠️ Forsiktig, varm overflate. Maskinen får høy temperatur under drift. Varmeplaten på maskinen er varm under bruk. MÅ IKKE BERØRES.

👶 Kun for innendørs bruk. Maskinen skal kun brukes på tørre steder innekåser.

👶 Sett maskinen tilbake i sikkerhetsbåsen. Maskinens høye temperatur kan forårsake brannskader, skade overflater og starte brann. Sett alltid maskinen i sikkerhetsbåsen når den ikke holdes eller er i bruk.

⚠️ADVARSEL: Maskinen benytter høye temperaturer som kan forårsake brannskeder eller-ennens-skade. Varmeplaten på maskinen er varm under bruk. BRUKES MED FÖRSIKTIGHET.

FÖRSIKTIG: Brukes i et godt ventilert område – damp som oppstår under oppvarmingen kan være irriterende for følsomme individer. Oppstår hudirritasjoner, vask huden umiddelbart med såpe og vann. Ved kontakt med øyene, skylk umiddelbart med vann. Søk medisinsk hjelp dersom iritasjonene vedvarer.

FÖRSIKTIG: Risiko for elektrisk støt. Ikke åpne, endre eller på annet vis tukle med maskinen.

Skru alltid maskinen AV før du setter støpselet inn eller ut av kontakten. Dra aldri i ledningen for å dra støpselet til maskinen ut av kontakten. Ta heller tak i støpselet og dra ut for å koble fra maskinen.

ADVARSEL: Skal kun kobles til jordede stikkontakter for å sikre uavbrutt beskyttelse mot risikoen for elektrisk støt. Skal kun kobles til et strømnett som leverer strøm i samsvar med de elektriske verdene produktet er merket med.

Koble ifra strømforsyningen og la maskinen avkjøles helt før den rengjøres. Rengjør kun med en myk klut fuktet med vann eller rengjøringsmiddel for glass. Bruk aldri brannfarlig væske eller løsemidler som acetone eller neglelakkløsjner.

Skal ikke senkes ned i vann eller brukes under fuktige forhold.

Maskin er kun tiltenkt bruk innendørs i hjemmet. Følg disse sikkerhetsinstruksene ved bruk av maskinen:

- Bruk maskinen i et godt ventilert område hvor lufttemperaturen ikke overstiger 35 °C (95 °F).
- Vær forsiktig når maskinen brukes nært brennbare eller varmereaktive materialer.
- Ikke tilfyr materialer varme lenger enn det som er anbefalt.
- Koble alltid maskinen fra strømnettet og i den avkjøles før lagring.
- Pass på at maskinen står på en flat, stabil overflate.
- Ikke la maskinen være uten tilsyn når den er slått på.
- Koble maskinen fra stikkontakten når den ikke er i bruk og før vedlikehold eller rengjøring.

ADVARSEL: Maskinen blir varm under bruk. Hold små barn på avstand.

Maskinen er ikke beregnet for bruk av barn under 12 år; eller av personer med redusert fysiske, sensoriske eller kognitive evner, eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre de har tilsyn eller får instruksjoner om bruk av maskinen fra en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

Barn bør overvåkes for å sikre at de ikke leker seg med maskinen.

Strømledningen skal plasseres så den ikke draperer over

benkeplaten eller bordplaten slik at den snubles over, huket eller trekkes utslittet i (spesielt av barn).

Pass på så ikke ledningen kommer i kontakt med den varme overflaten. Kveil ledningen løst under lagring.

Ikke bruk maskinen hvis strømledningen er edelagt.

Maskinen skal ikke brukes hvis den er edelagt. Kontakt kundservice hos Cricut dersom maskinen eller strømledningen er edelagt: cricut.com/contact

Modelnummer: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3

Strømforbruk: 1220 W
Nettspenning: 230 V
Arbeidsfrekvens: 50 Hz

Modelnummer: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3

Strømforbruk: 1420 W
Nettspenning: 230 V
Arbeidsfrekvens: 50 Hz

FI - Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita

LUE JA SÄÄSTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET. LUE KOKO ASIAKIRJA ENNEN CRICUT EasyPress™ 3:n ASENNUSTA, KÄYTTÖÄ TAI HUOLTOA. Noudata ohjeissa ohjeita, verkossa olevia ohjeita sekä muita Cricutin ohjeita.

Näissä turvallisuusohjeissa ”laitteella” tarkoitetaan Cricut EasyPress 3 -laitetta.

⚠️VAROITUS: voi aiheuttaa vammoja, tulipalon ja sähköiskun.

Laitteen käyttö tavalla, jota ei ole määrätty ohjeissa ohjeissa, verkossa olevissa ohjeissa ja muissa virallisissa Cricut-materiaaleissa, voi aiheuttaa laitevaurion, varallisuusvahinkoja, vaurman tai jopa kuoleman.

Huomioithan seuraavat turvallisuusliittyvät merkinnät, jotka löytyvät laitteesta:

⚠️Huom. Ilmoittaa mahdollisia vaaroista. Lue kaikki ohjeet, varoitukset ja varoitusmerkit ja noudata niitä.

🔥Varoitus, kuuma pinta. Laitte kuuneeen korkeaan lämpötilaan. Laitteen lämpövoia on kuuma käytön aikana. ÄLÄ KOSKE.

👶Vain sisäkäyttöön. Laitetta käytetään vain kuivissa sisätiloissa.

👶Palauta laite turva-alustalle. Laitteen korkeat käyttölämpötilat voivat aiheuttaa palovammoja, pintavaurioita ja tulipaljoja. Aseta laite turva-alustalle aina, kun laitetta ei kastella tai käytetä.

VAROITUS: Laite toimii korkeassa lämpötilassa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai muita vammoja. Laitteen lämpövoia on kuuma käytön aikana. OLE ÄÄRIMMÄISEN VAROVAINEN, KUN KÄYTÄT LAITETTA.

VAROITUS: Käytä hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa – lämmitysprosessista aiheutuvat höyryt saattavat ärsyttää herkkiä henkilöitä. Jos ihosi ärsyyntyy, pese iho välittömästi saippualla ja vedellä, jos kemikaalia joutuu silmiin, huutele ne heti vedellä. Jos ärsytys jatkuu, hakeudu lääkäriin.

VAROITUS: Sähköiskun vaara. Älä avaa, muokkaa tai muuten muuta laitetta. Yhdistä vain pistorasiaan, joka tuottaa tuotteesesi merkittyjen sähköluokituksen mukaisia sähkök.

Kytke laite aina pois päältä OFF-asentoon ennen kuin kytket sähköjohdon seinään tai irrotat sähköjohdon seinästä. Älä koskaan vedä johdosta, kun irrotat laitteen pistorasista. Ota kiinni ja vedä töpöstellä ristipäästäsi laitteen.

VAROITUS: Suojaa itseä sähköiskulta kytkemällä laite vain asianmukaisesti maadoitettuihin pistorasioihin. Kytke laite vain sellaiseen pistorasioon, joka tuottaa tuotteesesi merkittyjen sähköluokituksen mukaisia sähköä.

Irotta laite pistorasista ja aina laitteen jäähtyä kokonaan ennen sen puhdistusta. Puhdistaa vain pehmeällä kankaalla, joka on kostutettu ikinanpesuaineella tai vedellä. Älä koskaan käytä helposti syttyviä nesteitä tai liuottimia, kuten asetonia tai kynsilakan poistoainetta.

Älä uotaa veteen tai käytä märissä olosuhteissa.

Laitte on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouksille ja sisäkäyttöön. Kun käytät laitetta, seuraa näitä turvallisuuskäytäntöjä:

- Käytä laitetta hyvin ilmastoiduissa tiloissa, joissa ilman lämpötila on enintään 35°C (95°F);
- Ole varovainen, kun käytät laitetta lähellä palavia tai lämpöön reagoivia materiaaleja;
- Älä kohdista materiaaliin lämpöä suositeltua aikaa kauemmin;
- Irrota laite ja anna sen jäähtyä aina ennen varastointia;
- Varmista, että laite on tasaisella ja vakaalla alustalla;
- Älä jätä laitetta valvomatta, kun se on päällä;
- Irrota laitteen töpösel pistorasista, kun sitä ei käytetä ja ennen huoltoa tai puhdistamista

VAROITUS: Laitte kuuneeen käytön aikana. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu henkilöitäväksi 12-vuotiaalle tai sitä nuoremmille henkilöille tai henkilöille, joilla on alentunut fyysinen, sensorinen tai kognitiivinen toimintakyky tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa paitsi jos heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö on valvunut heidän laitteen käyttöä tai antanut sitä koskevia ohjeita.

Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki laitteen kanssa.

Sähköjohdon on sijoitettava niin, ettei se roiku työtason tai pöydän yli, jolloin siihen saattaa vahingossa kompastua tai se saattaa repeytyä tai vetäytyä tahattomasti mukaan (erityisesti lasten toimesta).

Varmista, ettei johdo kosketa kuumentunutta pintaa. Kieritä johdo kyetty, kun varastoit laitteen.

Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut. Jos laite tai sähköjohto on vaurioitunut, ota yhteyttä Cricutin jäsenpalveluun: cricut.com/contact

Modelinumerot: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3

Virrankulutus: 1220 W
Syöttöjännite: 230 V
Toimintataajuus: 50 Hz

Modelinumerot: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3

Virrankulutus: 1420 W
Syöttöjännite: 230 V
Toimintataajuus: 50 Hz

TR - Önemli Güvenlik Talimatları

BU TALİMATLARI OKUYUN VE SAKLAYIN. CRICUT EasyPress™ 3, ÜRÜNÜZÜ İÇİN KURULUM, KULLANIM VE BAKIM İŞLEMİ YAPMADAN ÖNCE BU BELGENİN TAMAMINI OKUYUN.

Lütfen ekte yer alan, çevrimiçi olarak sunulan ve Cricut tarafından sağlanan diğer talimatlara uyun.

Bu Güvenlik Talimatlarındaki "Makine" terimi Cricut EasyPress 3'ü nitelendirmektedir.

⚠️UYARI: Yaralanma, Yangın ve Elektrik Çarpması Riski Vardır.

Makinenin, ekte yer alan, çevrimiçi olarak sunulan ve Cricut tarafından sağlanan diğer talimatlarla belirlenen farklı şekilde kullanılması Makinenin hasar görmesine, maddi zarara, yaralanmaya veya hatta ölüme neden olabilir.

Lütfen Makine üzerinde görülen güvenlikli ilgili sembollere dikkat edin:

⚠️Dikkat. Olası tehlikelere karşı sizi uyarır. Lütfen tüm talimatları, uyarıları ve ikazları okuyun. Birlikten tüm çabalarınızı kullanın.

🔥İkaz, Sıcak Yüzey. Makine yüksek sıcaklıkta çalışır. Makinenin plakası kullanm sırasında sıcaktır. DOKUNMAYIN.

👶Yüksek Güvenlik Mekanları Kullanim İçindir. Makine sadece kuru ve kapalı mekanlarda kullanılmadır.

Makinneyi Güvenlik Üsüne Götürün. Makinenin yüksek çalışma sıcaklığı, yanıkları, yüzeyde hasara ve yangın çıkmasına neden olabilir. Taşımaya veya kullanmayaönce Makineyi daima Güvenlik Üsüne yerleştirin.

UYARI: Makine, yanıkları veya başka yaralanmalara neden olabilecek yüksek sıcaklıkta çalışır. Makinenin plakası kullanm sırasında sıcaktır. SON DERECE DİKKATLI KULLANIN.

İKAZ: İyi havalandırılan bir alanda kullanın; ısıtma sürecinde oluşan buhar, hassas böreyleri rahatsız edebilir. Tahriş olmasa bile, uzun süreli kullanımdan sonra ve suyla yıkayın; gözle temas halinde gözlerinizi hemen suyla yıkayın. Tahriş devam ederse tıbbi yardım alın.

İKAZ: Elektrik çarpması riski. Makineyi açmayın, modifiye etmeyin veya başka şekilde müdahale etmeyin.

Elektrik prizine takmadan veya prizden çıkarmadan önce Makineyi daima KAPATIN. Makinenin elektrik prizine bağlantısını kesmek için asla kablodan tutarak çekmeyin. Bunun yerine fişi tutup çekerek Makinenin bağlantısını kesin.

İKAZ: Elektrik çarpması riskine karşı sürekli korunma sağlamak için yalnızca doğru şekilde topraklanmış prizleri kullanın. Sadece ürününüzün üzerinde belirtilen elektrik deşerletmeye uyumlu güç sağlayılan bir elektrik prizi kullanın.

Makinneyi temizlemeden önce fişi elektrik prizinden çıkarın ve makinenin tamamen soğumasını bekleyin. Yalnızca, cam temizleyici veya suyla nemlendirilmiş yumuşak bir bezle temizleyin. Asla aseton veya oje temizleyicisi gibi yanıcı sıvı veya çözücüler kullanmayın.

Suya daldırmayın veya ıslak ortamlarda kullanmayın.

Makine yalnızca evde ve kapalı mekanda kullanılm için tasarlanmıştır. Makineyi kullanırken şü güvenli kullanım uygulamalarına uyun.

- Makinneyi hava sıcaklığının 35°C'yi (95°F) aşmadığı, iyi havalandırılan bir alanda kullanın;
- Makinneyi yanıcı veya sıvı duyarlı materyallerin yakınında kullanırken dikkatli olun;
- Malzeme önerileninden daha uzun süre ısıya maruz bırakmayın;
- Depolamadan önce daima Makinenin fişini çekin ve soğumasını bekleyin;
- Makinenin düz ve sabit bir yüzeyde durduğundan emin olun;
- Açikken Makineyi gözetimsiz bırakmayın; ve
- Kullanmayıönce veya bakım ve temizlik yapmadan önce Makinenin fişini prizden çıkarın.

UYARI: Makine kullanm sırasında sıcak olur. Çocuklar makineden uzak tutulmalıdır.

Makine, güvenliklerinden sorumlu kişiler tarafından denetlenmeyen veya Makinenin kullanım ilkinin talimatları almayan 12 yaşındaki ve daha küçük çocuklar veya fiziksel, duyuşsal veya bilişsel becerileri kısıtlı kişiler ya da deneyimi ve bilgisi yetersiz kişiler tarafından kullanılmayaya uygun değildir.

Makinneye uyumalmaları sağlamak amacıyla çocuklar gözetim altında tutulmalıdır.

Güç kablosunun, tezgahın veya masanın üstünden sarkmayacak ve takılması, dolanması ve kazara çekilmesini (özellikle çocuklar tarafından) imkân tanımayacak şekilde yerleştirilmesi gerekir.

Kablodun sıcak yüzeye temas etmemesine özen gösterin. Makineyi depolarken kablosunu gevşek bir şekilde sarın.

Güç kablosu hasarlıysa Makineyi çalıştırmayın.

Hasarlıysa Makineyi çalıştırmayın. Makine veya güç kablosu hasarlıysa çözüm için Cricut Uye Hizmetleri ile iletişime geçin: cricut.com/contact

Model Numaraları: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3
Güç Tüketimi: 1220 W
Besleme Voltajı: 230 V
Çalışma Frekansı: 50 Hz

Model Numaraları: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3
Güç Tüketimi: 1420 W
Besleme Voltajı: 230 V
Çalışma Frekansı: 50 Hz

KO - 중요 안전 지침

다음 지침을 읽고 보관하십시오. CRICUT EasyPress™ 3를 설정 및 조작하고 사용하기 전 본 문서 전체를 읽으십시오.

동봉된 지침과 온라인 지침 기타 Cricut 교육 자료를 따르십시오.

본 안전 지침에서 "기기"란 용어는 Cricut EasyPress 3를 의미합니다.

⚠️경고, 부상, 화재 및 감전의 위험이 있습니다.

동봉된 지침과 온라인 지침 기타 공식 Cricut 자료에 설명되지 않은 방식으로 기기를 작동하면 기기 손상, 재산상의 손해, 부상 또는 사망에까지 이어질 수 있습니다.

다음은 기기에 표시되는 안전 관련 기호입니다.

⚠️주의, 잠재적 위험에 대해 알립니다. 다음의 모든 지침과 경고 및 주의 사항을 읽고 따르십시오.

🔥뜨거운 표면 주의. 기기는 고온에서 작동합니다. 사용 중 기기 열량이 뜨겁습니다. 만지하지 마십시오.

👶실내 전용. 기기는 건조한 실내에서만 사용해야 합니다.

⚠️안전 받침대로 기기 반환. 기기의 높은 작동 온도는 화상, 표면 손상 및 화재의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 기기를 들거나 사용하지 않을 때는 항상 안전 받침대로 놓으십시오.

경고: 기기는 화상 또는 기타 부상을 야기할 수 있는 고온에서 작동합니다. 사용 중 기기 열량이 뜨겁습니다. 각별히 주의하여 사용하십시오.

주의 사항. 환기가 잘 되는 곳에서 사용하십시오. 사용 과정에서 발생하는 증기는 민감한 사람에게 자극이 될 수 있습니다. 피부 자극이 있는 경우에는 즉시 비누와 물로 피부를 씻어내십시오. 눈에 닿은 경우에는 즉시 물로 씻어내십시오. 자극이 지속될 경우 의사의 진료를 받으십시오.

주의 사항. 감전의 위험이 있습니다. 항상 기기를 열고 조정하거나 달리 개조하지 마십시오.

경고: 전기 충격의 위험으로부터 지속적으로 보호하려면, 제대로 접지된 콘센트에 연결하세요. 제품에 표시된 정격에 맞는 전력을 제공하는 전원 콘센트에만 연결합니다.

기기를 세척하기 전에는, 전기 콘센트에서 플러그를 뽑고 영기를 완전히 차단하십시오. 유리 세정제나 열에 의해 작동하는 제품을 사용하지 마세요. 아세트이나 메탄올이 제거제 같은 가연성 액체 또는 용액은 절대 사용하지 마십시오.

물에 담그거나 젖은 상태로 사용하지 마십시오.

기기는 가정용 및 실내용으로만 사용하십시오. 기기를 사용할 때는 다음의 안전 사용법을 따르십시오.

- 온도가 35°C (95°F)를 초과하지 않는 환기가 잘 되는 곳에서 기기를 사용하십시오.
- 가연성 물질이나 열 반응성 물질 근처에서 기기를 사용할 때는 주의하십시오.
- 경장 시간보다 오래 재료를 열을 가하지 마십시오.
- 보관하기 전에는 항상 기기의 플러그를 뽑고 식히십시오.
- 기기는 반드시 평평하고 안정적인 지면에 놓으십시오.
- 기기의 전원이 켜져 있을 때 기기를 방지하지 마십시오.
- 사용하지 않을 때와 수리 또는 세척 전에는 콘센트에서 기기의 플러그를 뽑으십시오.

경고: 사용 중에는 기기가 뜨거워집니다. 어린이들이 가까이 오지 못하도록 하십시오.

기기는 안전용 책임질 수 있는 사람이 기기의 사용과 관련해서 지침 또는 감독을 제공할 수 있는 경우를 제외하고 12세 이하의 어린이, 신체적, 감각적, 인지적 능력이 부족한 사람, 경험이나 지식이 부족한 사람이 사용하지 않아야 합니다.

어린이들이 기기를 가지고 놀지 않도록 감독하십시오.

전원 코드가 직접일 수 있는 테이블상면 아래로 떨어지 (특히 어린이가) 떨어지나 물에 담겨지거나 과도히 열게 기기를 집어넣기지 않도록 해야 합니다.

코드가 가열된 표면에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 보편할 때는 코드를 느슨하게 감아 놓으십시오.

기기가 손상된 경우에는 작동하지 마십시오. 기기는 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, Cricut 회원 서비스 cricut.com/contact

모델 번호: CHP182F3, CHP182G3, CHP182I3, CHP182M3, CHP182N3
전력 소비량: 1220 W
공급 전압: 230 V
작동 주파수: 50 Hz

모델 번호: CHP222F3, CHP222G3, CHP222I3, CHP222M3, CHP222N3
전력 소비량: 1420 W
공급 전압: 230 V
작동 주파수: 50 Hz

آراء تعليمات سلامة هامة

اقرأ هذه التعليمات ثم قم بحفظها. اقرأ هذا المستند بالكامل قبل عمليات إعداد الآلة. تجنب الحروق وتلف الآلة أثناء الاستخدام. ممنوع لمس النسيج الأخرى الخاص بـ CRICUT EasyPress™ 3.

في سياق تعليمات السلامة هذه، يعني مصطلح "CRICUT EasyPress 3" تحذير: خطر التعرض للإصابة والحرق والصدمة الكهربائية.

قد يؤدي تشغيل الجهاز بطريقة خلاف الموصوفة في التعليمات المرفقة والتعليمات عبر الإنترنت ومواد Cricut الرسمية الأخرى إلى تلف الآلة أو تلف الممتلكات أو الإصابة أو حتى الوفاة.

يُرجى ملاحظة الرموز التالية المتعلقة بالسلامة التي تظهر على الآلة:

اتباه! يُحذرك من المخاطر المحتملة. يُرجى قراءة كل التعليمات والتحذيرات والتنبيهات وأبناؤها.

تنبيه! السطح ساخن. تعمل الآلة بدرجات الحرارة العالية. يكون لوح تسخين الآلة ساخنًا أثناء الاستخدام. ممنوع للمس.

لا تستخدم المادي فقط. تستخدم الآلة في الأماكن الداخلية الجافة فقط.

تحذير: خطر التعرض للإصابة والحرق والصدمة الكهربائية.

قد يؤدي تشغيل الجهاز بطريقة خلاف الموصوفة في التعليمات المرفقة والتعليمات عبر الإنترنت ومواد Cricut الرسمية الأخرى إلى تلف الآلة أو تلف الممتلكات أو الإصابة أو حتى الوفاة.

يُرجى ملاحظة الرموز التالية المتعلقة بالسلامة التي تظهر على الآلة:

اتباه! يُحذرك من المخاطر المحتملة. يُرجى قراءة كل التعليمات والتحذيرات والتنبيهات وأبناؤها.

تنبيه! السطح ساخن. تعمل الآلة بدرجات الحرارة العالية. يكون لوح تسخين الآلة ساخنًا أثناء الاستخدام. ممنوع للمس.

لا تستخدم المادي فقط. تستخدم الآلة في الأماكن الداخلية الجافة فقط.

تحذير: خطر التعرض للإصابة والحرق والصدمة الكهربائية.

قد يؤدي تشغيل الجهاز بطريقة خلاف الموصوفة في التعليمات المرفقة والتعليمات عبر الإنترنت ومواد Cricut الرسمية الأخرى إلى تلف الآلة أو تلف الممتلكات أو الإصابة أو حتى الوفاة.

يُرجى ملاحظة الرموز التالية المتعلقة بالسلامة التي تظهر على الآلة:

اتباه! يُحذرك من المخاطر المحتملة. يُرجى قراءة كل التعليمات والتحذيرات والتنبيهات وأبناؤها.

تنبيه! السطح ساخن. تعمل الآلة بدرجات حرارة عالية يمكن أن تسبب حروقًا أو إصابات أخرى. يكون لوح تسخين الآلة ساخنًا أثناء استخدامها بخدر شديد.

تنبيه: استخدمها في منطقة جيدة التهوية - قد تسبب الأبخرة الناجمة عن عملية التسخين تهيج الشئمة للأردل الذين يعانون من الحساسية في حالة تفتح البثور. تسمّل الجلد على الفور بالاماء والماسون. في حالة التمسك مع العينين، اغسلهما على الفور بالماء. إذا استمر تهيج البثور، التمس العناية الطبية.

تحذير: خطر حدوث صدمة كهربائية. لا تفتح الآلة أو تعثب بها بخلاف ذلك.